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ADVISORY REPORT
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

To: Kirkland Hearing Examiner
From: Scott Guter, Project Planner
Date: January 5, 2015

Subject: APPEAL OF CITY’S DECISION OF TREE REMOVAL PERMIT NO. TRE14-01280
Hearing Date and Place: Thursday, January 15, 2015, 9:00 a.m.

City Hall Council Chamber
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland

1. INTRODUCTION

Appellant: Alice Blanchard, 11531 Holmes Point Dr. NE (see Attachment A)

B. Action Being Appealed: The Planning Official decision to deny the removal of two
significant trees, an 18.5" Deodar Cedar and an 8” white oak (see Attachment B).
These trees are labeled #1 and #2, respectively, on the site plan included as
Attachment C. The appellant requested to remove these trees together with five other
significant trees with permit number TRE12-01694 (see Attachment D). Appeal of this
action is allowed under Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Section 95.23.4(b) (see
Attachment E).

C. Issues Raised in Appeal: The appellant disputes the Planning Official’s decision and
the applicability of Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) Chapter 70 (Holmes Point Overlay) (see
Attachment E).

I1. RULES FOR THE APPEAL HEARING AND DECISION

Conduct the appeal hearing on January 15, 2015. Take oral comments from parties entitled to
participate in the appeal as defined in Kirkland Zoning Code (KZC) 95.23.4(b). Decide to:

A. Affirm the decision being appealed; or
B. Reverse the decision being appealed; or
C. Modify the decision being appealed.

The decision by the Hearing Examiner is the final decision of the City.

I11. HEARING SCOPE AND CONSIDERATIONS

KZC 95.23.4(b) states that the applicant has the burden of proving that the City made an
incorrect decision (see Attachment F).
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IV. BACKGROUND & SITE DESCRIPTION

Site Location: 11531 Holmes Point Dr. NE (see Attachment A).

Zoning and Land Use: The property is zoned RSA 6, a low density residential zoning
designation within the Holmes Point Overlay. The property is also located along the
shoreline with the R-L (E), Residential — Low Shoreline Environment and within a high
landslide area.

Proposal: The applicant submitted a tree removal permit, Permit TRE14-01280, on
March 11, 2014 (see Attachment D). On April 30, 2014, the City conditionally approved
the permit application and allowed the removal of three trees that were identified as
hazard trees (a Western Red Cedar (Tree #3), and two Lombardy poplars (Tree #4 &
#5)) (see Attachment B). The City denied the removal of the remaining trees, including
Trees #1 and #2 (see Attachment C). Approval for removal of the three hazard trees
was based on compliance with KZC Section 95.23.5(d). Denial of the removal of Trees
#4 and #5 was based on noncompliance with KZC Sections 70.15.3(a) and 70.15.6(b)
(see Attachment G).

Code in Effect: Attachments F and G contain copies of the relevant Sections of KZC 70
and 95 that were in effect at the time of the permit application. Those Sections have
subsequently been amended by Ordinance 4437, in part to clarify the relationship
between the two Chapters.

V. STAFF ANALYSIS OF ISSUES RAISED IN THE APPEAL

Following is staff’s analysis of the Zoning Code requirements related to tree removals and the
issues raised in the appeal.

A.

Tree removal in Kirkland may be regulated under multiple chapters of the Kirkland
Zoning Code, depending on the location of the subject property. In this case, the City
reviewed the permit application for compliance with the regulations contained in Chapter
70 (Holmes Point Overlay Zone), Chapter 83 (Shoreline Management), and Chapter 95
(Tree Management and Required Landscaping).

KzZC 170.50.1 provides that if provisions of the Code are in conflict, the most restrictive
provision or the provision imposing the highest standard prevails.

KZC 95.23.5 provides the conditions under which the owner of a developed property
may remove up to two trees per year. The City concurs with the appellant that the
proposal to remove three hazard trees (#3, #4, #5) and two significant trees (#1, #2)
would likely comply with the provisions of KZC 95.23.5. However, there is a conflict
between KZC Chapter 95 and KZC Chapter 70. Specifically, the provisions of this chapter
state that areas not covered by buildings and other impervious surfaces may be used
for garden, lawn, or landscaping but requires that all significant trees must be retained
and maintained in an undisturbed state (see Section 70.15.3(a). In addition, Section
70.15.6 provides that areas not covered by impervious surfaces or altered pursuant to
the allowances of Chapter 70 shall be maintained in an undisturbed state. Subsection
(a) provides an exception for hazardous trees that was applied to trees #3, #4, and #5.
KZC Chapter 70 contains more restrictive regulations regarding tree removal for
purposes of “providing an increased level of protection for the Holmes Point area” (KZC
70.05).

The Planning Department requires owners within the Holmes Point Overlay requesting
to remove trees to submit documentation that trees are hazardous, whether with a
permit or through photographs submitted with a tree removal notification prior to the
removal of trees.

The City’s contract arborist reviewed the arborist report submitted with the tree removal
permit application and conducted a field inspection. The City’s arborist reviewed the
removal request based on removal allowances permitted by Kirkland Zoning Code
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sections listed above.
G. In order for the City’s arborist to consider the Deodar Cedar and white oak a hazard, the
trees would need to meet the all of following criteria of a Hazard Tree, per KZC 95.10.7:
1. A tree with a combination of structural defects and/or disease which makes it
subject to a high probability of failure;
2. Is in proximity to moderate to high frequency targets (persons or property that
can be damaged by tree failure); and
3. The hazard condition of the tree cannot be lessened with reasonable and proper

arboricultural practices nor can the target be removed.

Since the Deodar Cedar (#1) and white oak (#2) were not addressed in the applicant’s
arborist report submitted with the permit, the City’s arborist could not categorize the
trees as hazards.

H. The letter of appeal (Attachment E) contends that KZC Chapter 70 does not apply to the
tree removal permit application because the site is not proposed for development at this
time. If staff understands this contention correctly, the appellant is reading the term
“development” in KZC Chapter 70 as a verb (e.g. — applicable to sites being actively
developed). However, the City applies the provisions of Chapter 70 to both the verb
form of “development” (to review of development applications) and the noun form of
“development” (to sites that have development on them). Section 70.15.6 verifies this
context because it specifically list exceptions to the requirements of Chapter 70 that
could clearly apply to both sites that are proposed for development and sites that are
already developed.

VI. RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Hearing Examiner uphold the Planning Official decision for Tree
Permit TRE14-01280.
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VII. ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A — Vicinity Map

Attachment B — TRE14 -01280, Tree Removal Permit City Decision and Supporting Information
Attachment C — Site Plan lllustrating Trees Requested for Removal

Attachment D — TRE14-01280, Tree Removal Permit Application and Supporting Information
Attachment E — Letter of Appeal form Alice Blanchard received May 14, 2014

Attachment F — Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.23 (in effect in July 22, 2013)

Attachment G — Kirkland Zoning Code Section 70 (in effect in June 1, 2011)
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Kirkland Zoning Code 70.15

Chapter 70 — Holmes Point Overlay Zone

Sections:

70.05 Purpose

70.15 Standards

70.25 Variations from Standards

70.05 Purpose

The purpose of the Holmes Point minimum site disturbance development standards is to
allow infill at urban densities while providing an increased level of protection for the
Holmes Point area, an urban residential area characterized by a predominance of
sensitive environmental features including but not limited to steep slopes, landslide
hazard areas and erosion hazard areas, and further characterized by a low level of roads
and other impervious surfaces relative to undisturbed soils and vegetation, tree cover
and wildlife habitat. These standards limit the allowable amount of site disturbance on
lots in Holmes Point to reduce visual impacts of development, maintain community
character and protect a high proportion of the undisturbed soils and vegetation, tree
cover and wildlife, and require an inspection of each site and the area proposed to be
cleared, graded and built on prior to issuance of a building permit.

70.15 Standards

Within the parcels shown on the Kirkland Zoning Map with an (HP) suffix, the maximum
impervious surface standards set forth in Chapter 18 are superseded by this (HP) suffix,
and the following development standards shall be applied to all residential development:

1 When review under Chapters 85 or 90 (Environmentally Sensitive Areas) or the City of
Kirkland's Surface Water Design Manual is required, the review shall assume the
maximum development permitted by this (HP) suffix condition will occur on the subject
property, and the threshold of approval shall require a demonstration of no significant
adverse impact on properties located downhill or downstream from the proposed
development.

2. Total lot coverage shall be limited within every building lot as follows:

a. On lots up to six thousand five hundred square feet in size, two thousand
six hundred square feet;

b. On lots six thousand five hundred and one to nine thousand square feet
in size, two thousand six hundred square feet plus twenty eight percent
of the lot area over six thousand five hundred square feet;
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On lots over nine thousand square feet in size, three thousand three
hundred square feet plus ten percent of the lot area over nine thousand
square feet;

On a lot already developed, cleared or otherwise altered up to or in
excess of the limits set forth above prior to July 6, 1999, new impervious
surfaces shall be limited to five percent of the area of the lot, not to
exceed 750 square feet;

For purposes of computing the allowable lot coveragewithin each lot,
private streets, joint-use driveways or other impervious-surfaced access
facilities required for vehicular access to a lot in easements or access
panhandles shall be excluded from calculations.

Summary Table:

Lot Size Maximum Lot Coverage

Less than 6,500 sq. ft. 2,600 sq. ft.

6501 sq. ft. to 9,000 sqg. ft. 2,600 sq. ft. plus 28% of the lot
area over 6,500 sq. ft.

9,001 sqg. ft. or greater 3,300 sq. ft. plus 10% of the lot

area over 9,000 sq. ft.

Developed , cleared or altered lots | New impervious limited to 5% of
the total lot are, but not to exceed
750 sqg. ft.

In addition to the maximum area allowed for buildings and other impervious
surfaces under subsection 70.15.2, up to 50 percent of the total lot area may be
used for garden, lawn or landscaping, provided:

a.

All significant trees, as defined in Chapter 95, must be retained. The
limits set forth in this subsection are to be measured at grade level; the
area of allowable garden, lawn or landscaping may intrude into the drip
line of a significant tree required to be retained under this subsection if it
is demonstrated not to cause root damage or otherwise imperil the tree's
health;

Total site alteration, including impervious surfaces and other alterations,
shall not exceed 75 percent of the total lot area; and

If development on the lot is to be served by an on-site sewage disposal
system, any areas required by the department of public health to be set
aside for on-site sewage disposal systems shall be contained as much as
possible within the portion of the lot altered for garden, lawn or
landscaping as provided by this subsection. If elements of the on-site
sewage disposal system must be installed outside the landscaped area,

66



ATTACHMENT G
January 15, 2015 Hearing Examiner

0-4196

the elements must be installed so as not to damage any significant trees
required to be retained under subsection 70.15.3.a, and any plants that
are damaged must be replaced with similar native plants.

Subdivisions and short subdivisions shall be subject to the following
requirements:

a.

New public or private road improvements shall be the minimum
necessary to serve the development on the site in accordance with
Chapter 110. The City shall consider granting modifications to the road
standards to further minimize site disturbance, consistent with pedestrian
and traffic safety, and the other purposes of the road standards; and

Impervious surfaces and other alterations within each lot shall be limited
as provided in subsections 2 and 3. In townhouse or multifamily
developments, total impervious surfaces and other alterations shall be
limited to two thousand six hundred square feet per lot or dwelling unit in
the R-6 and R-8 zones, and three thousand three hundred square feet
per lot or dwelling unit in the R-4 zone.

The Department of Planning and Community Development shall conduct site
inspections prior to approving any site alteration or development on parcels
subject to this (HP) suffix condition as follows:

a.

Prior to issuing a permit for alteration or building on any individual lot
subject to this (HP) suffix condition, the Planning Official shall inspect the
site to verify the existing amount of undisturbed area, tree and other
plant cover, and any previous site alteration or building on the site. Prior
to this inspection and prior to altering the site, the applicant shall clearly
delineate the area of the lot proposed to be altered and built on with
environmental fencing, high-visibility tape or other conspicuous and
durable means, and shall depict this area on a site plan included in the
application.

Prior to approving any subdivision, or building permit for more than one
dwelling unit on any parcel subject to this (HP) suffix condition, the
Planning Official shall inspect the site to verify the amount of undisturbed
area, tree and other plant cover, and any previous site alteration or
building on the site. Prior to this inspection and prior to altering the site,
the applicant shall clearly delineate the area of the proposed grading for
streets, flow control and other common improvements, with
environmental fencing, high-visibility tape or other conspicuous and
durable means, and shall depict this area on a plot plan included in the
application. Development of individual lots within any approved
subdivision or short subdivision shall be subject to an individual
inspection in accordance with subsection a.
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Areas not covered by impervious surfaces or altered as provided in subsections
2, 3, or 4, which are not environmentally sensitive areas governed by Chapters
85 or 90, shall be maintained in an undisturbed state, except for the following
activities:

a. Incidental trimming or removal of vegetation necessary for protection of
property or public health and safety, or the incidental removal of
vegetation to be used in the celebration of recognized holidays.
Replacement of removed hazardous trees may be required;

b. Areas infested by noxious weeds may be replanted with appropriate
native species or other appropriate vegetation;

C. Construction of primitive pedestrian-only trails in accordance with the
construction and maintenance standards in the U.S. Forest Service "Trails
Management Handbook" (FSH 2309.18, June 1987, as amended) and
"Standard Specifications for Construction of Trails" (EM-7720-102, June
1996, as amended); but in no case shall trails be constructed of concrete,
asphalt or other impervious surface;

d. Limited trimming and pruning of vegetation for the creation and
maintenance of views, and the penetration of direct sunlight, provided
the trimming or pruning does not cause root damage or otherwise imperil
the tree's health as allowed for in Chapter 95; and

e. Individual trees or plants may be replaced with appropriate species on a
limited basis. Forested hydrological conditions, soil stability and the duff
layer shall be maintained.

Conformance with this (HP) suffix condition shall not relieve an applicant from
conforming to any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Code, Subdivision
Ordinance, or Shoreline Master Program.

70.25 Variations from Standards

For development activity occurring after July 6, 1999, upon written request from
the applicant, the Planning Director may allow up to a ten percent increase in
impervious surface on individual lots over the limits set forth above, provided
such increase is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property
and meets all other applicable decision criteria for a variance as provided in
Chapter 120, and one or more of the following circumstances applies:

1. Development of a lot will require a driveway sixty feet or longer from the
lot boundary to the proposed dwelling unit;

2. On-site flow control facilities are required by the Public Works;
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The requested increase will allow placement of new development on the
site in such a way as to allow preservation of one or more additional
significant trees, as defined in Chapter 95, that would otherwise be
cleared; or

The requested increase is necessary to provide additional parking, access
ramp or other facilities needed to make a dwelling accessible for a
mobility-impaired resident.
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